the net proceeds from the Subscription for (i) the development of the electric vehicle business of

the Group, in particular in overseas; and (ii) general working capital of the Group. The net proceeds

raised per Subscription Share upon completion of the Subscription will be approximately

HK$0.145 per Subscription Share.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any fund raising activities in the past twelve months immediately

preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

As at the date of this announcement, the Company has 8,022,306,800 Shares in issue. Set out below

is a table showing the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement;

and (ii) immediately upon completion of the Subscription, assuming there is no other change to the

share capital and in the shareholding structure of the Company between the date of this

announcement and completion of the Subscription:

Shareholders

Existing shareholding as at

the date of this

announcement

 Shareholding immediately

upon completion of the

Subscription

 Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

 Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Mr. Cheung Ngan (Note 1) 720,624,959

8.98  720,624,959 8.69

Entrust Limited (Note 2)

982,727,510 12.25  982,727,510 11.85

HK Guoxin Investment

Group Limited (Note 3)

740,000,000

9.22  740,000,000 8.93

The Subscriber

-- --  268,000,000 3.23

Other public Shareholders 5,578,954,331 69.55  5,578,954,331 67.30

Total 8,022,306,800 100.00  8,290,306,800 100.00

7

Notes:

1. Mr. Cheung Ngan is the chairman and executive director of the Company. The 720,624,959 Shares of which

498,038,559 Shares is held by Mr. Cheung Ngan and 222,586,400 Shares is held by Faith Profit Holding

Limited. Mr. Cheung Ngan holds 100% interest in Faith Profit Holding Limited. Accordingly, Mr. Cheung

Ngan is deemed to be interested in those Shares by virtue of the SFO.

2. Entrust Limited is controlled as to 34% by Mr. Chan Tok Yu, 25% by Ms. Chan Hoi Ying, 25% by Mr. Chan

Hin Yeung and 16% by Ms. Siu Kwan. Ms. Chan Hoi Ying is an executive director of the Company. Mr.